BYLAW 2121-19

WHEREAS under the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended, or repealed and replaced from time to time a Council is authorized to pass a bylaw providing for the assessment of any or all businesses carried on within its area and for the payment by any person carrying on any such business of a tax upon the assessment thereof to be known as a business tax.

AND WHEREAS the Town of Stettler having passed Bylaw No. 1783-97 to assess certain businesses within the Town of Stettler;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Stettler wishes to fix the 2020 Business Tax Mill Rate for the purposes of levying a Business Tax in 2020;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of Stettler, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That the tax rate for Business Tax in the Town of Stettler shall be fifteen (15.0) mills on the business assessment for the taxation year 2020.
- 2. That the Assistant CAO of the Town of Stettler is hereby authorized and empowered to levy and collect the rate herein affixed in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended, or repealed and replaced from time to time.
- 3. The 2020 Business Tax Levy is for ordinary Municipal expenditures.
- 4. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on the date of final passing thereof.

READ a first time this 19th day of November, A.D. 2019.

READ a second time this 19th day of November, A.D. 2019.

READ a third time and finally passed this 19th day of November, A.D. 2019.

MAYOR

ASSISTANT CAO